Consenting to Land Being Taken for Road in Block IV, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

## B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 27th day of February, 1951

#### Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for road.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken:-

 $0 \ 16.89 \\ 0 \ 14.55$ 

0 14.55

Part Lot 6 D.P. 10786, being parts Allotment Part Lot 7 Part Lot 8 coloured blue.
Part Lot 9, D.P. 10786, being part Allotment 189, Parish of Takapuna; coloured yellow.  $0.16 \cdot 62$ 

Situated in Block IV, Waitemata Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35523.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 132825, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/4198.)

Directing the Revision of District Valuation Rolls

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of February, 1951

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Valuation of Land Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct that the District Valuation Rolls for the Districts enumerated in the Schedule hereto shall be revised by the Valuer-General as at the 28th day of February, 1951.

## SCHEDULE

Boroughs

Greymouth. Levin. Motueka.

Ohakune.

Papatoetoe.

COUNTIES

Amuri. Awatere. Egmont. Halswell. Horowhenua. Inglewood. Otorohanga. Stewart Island. Waiapu.

CITY

Auckland

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Valuation Department, Wellington, 20th February, 1951.

IN exercise of the discretion conferred upon him by sub-section
(2) of section 8 of the Valueries of Table 1. (2) of section 8 of the Valuation of Land Act, 1925, the Valuation of Land Act, 1925, the Valuation of Conferred by the foregoing Order in Council only so far as it relates to the properties on the roll that lie within the Grey Lynn portion of the City of Auckland.

W. R. Beattie, Valuer-General.

(V. 15/3.)

Exemption of Members of Royal New Zealand Air Force From Public Service Act, 1912

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of February, 1951

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by section 4 of the Public Service Act, 1912, it is enacted that nothing in that Act shall apply to any officer or class of officers to whom or to which, on the recommendation of and for special reasons assigned by the Commission, the Governor-General in Council declares that the said Act shall not apply:

And whereas the Commission has recommended that the said  ${\bf Act}$  should not apply to the class of officers described in the Schedule

Act should not apply to the class of officers described in the Schedule hereto for the special reasons assigned by the Commission:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that nothing in the Public Service Act, 1912, shall apply to the class of officers described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

Members of the Royal New Zealand Air Force.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Including Maori Land in a Maori Reservation

## B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of February, 1951

#### Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act, 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby include the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto in the Maori Reservation known as Opoutama Maori Reserve Sections 22, 23, and 24, set apart for the common use of the owners thereof as a 25, and 24, set apart for the common use of the owners thereof as a meeting-place by the Order in Council made under section 232 of the Maori Land Act, 1909, on the 26th day of August, 1929, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 29th day of August, 1929, at page 2183.

# ${\tt SCHEDULE}$

Block.

Area. Block and Survey District A. R. P.

Opoutama Maori Reserve Section 84c 1 0 17 .. III, Mahanga.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/226.)

Foreshore Licence-Whangaroa Harbour-Effluent Pipe and Jetty-Vincent Owen Harvey

# ${\bf B.~C.~FREYBERG,~Governor\text{-}General}$ ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of February, 1951

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Habrours Act, 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby license and permit Vincent Owen Harvey, of Whangaroa (hereinafter called the licensee, which term shall include his executors, administrators, or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction), to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low water-mark in Whangaroa Harbour, as shown on plans marked M.D. 9145 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining an effluent pipe and jetty thereon as shown as on the said plans, such licence to be held and enjoyed by the licensee upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

### Conditions

This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1940, and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable apply hereto.

- 2. The premium payable by the licensee shall be two pounds ten shillings (£2 10s.) and the annual sum so payable shall be one pound (£1).
- 3. The term of the licence shall be fourteen years from the first day of February, 1951.
- 4. The master of every vessel discharging ballast at the said jetty shall have all such ballast taken away and deposited above high-water mark, or at such place as may be approved by the Minister or by any person appointed by the Minister for that purpose.

T. J. SHERRARD Clerk of the Executive Council.